detailing the corrective actions necessary to meet the daily record keeping requirements of Section 22a-
174-20(gg)(7)(B) of the Regulations. 

3. Avoided Title V Emission Fees: On or before thirty (30) days after issuance of this Consent Order, the 
Respondent shall pay a total of forty-five thousand six hundred and seventy-seven dollars ($45,677), in 
avoided Title V emission fees, for emissions that occurred in calendar years 2009-2016. 

4. Payment of Avoided Title V Emission Fees: Payment of Title V emission fees under this Consent Order 
shall be mailed or personally delivered to the Department of Energy and Environmental Protection,

[...]

06106-5127, and shall be by certified or bank check payable to Treasurer, State of Connecticut. The 
check shall state on its face, "Bureau of Air Management, Title V Emission Fees, Consent Order No. 2458." 

5. Civil Penalty. The Respondent shall pay a penalty of sixty-three thousand two hundred and thirty-seven 
dollars ($63,237) as the total civil penalty to be sought by the Commissioner for the violations identified in 
Paragraphs A.7.-A.8.; A.11.- A.12.; A.14. ; A.17. and A.20. of this Consent Order. The Respondent shall 
submit the penalty of $63,237 in accordance with the following payment schedule.